

# 14-0319-CV

---

## In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

The Connecticut Citizens' Defense League, The Coalition of Connecticut Sportsmen, June Shew, Rabbi Mitchell Rocklin, Stephanie Cypher, Peter Owens, Brian McClain, Andrew Mueller, Hiller Sports, LLC, and MD Shooting Sports, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Dannel P. Malloy, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Connecticut, Kevin T. Kane, in his official capacity as Chief State's Attorney of the State of Connecticut, Dora B. Shriro, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection, David I. Cohen, in his official capacity as State's Attorney for the Stamford/Norwalk Judicial District, Geographic Areas Nos. 1 and 20, John C. Smriga, in his official capacity as State's Attorney for State's Attorney for the Fairfield Judicial District, Geographical Area No. 2, Stephen J. Sedensky, III, in his official capacity as State's Attorney for

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Connecticut

---

### **BRIEF OF MARYLAND, CALIFORNIA, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW YORK, AND OREGON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
Phone: (410) 576-7906  
Fax: (410) 576-6955  
mfader@oag.state.md.us

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
*Maryland Attorney General*

WILLIAM F. BROCKMAN (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW J. FADER (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
*Assistant Attorney General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Maryland  
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

(caption continued from front cover)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CLAIMS ASSERTING VIOLATIONS OF SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS CAN BE ANALYZED USING STANDARDS OF REVIEW APPLICABLE TO OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	5
A. The Scope of the Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense Protected by the Second Amendment Is Defined by History and Tradition. ....	5
B. The Right Codified in the Second Amendment May Be Analyzed Under Familiar Standards Used in Adjudicating Other Constitutional Rights.....	8
C. Public Safety Is a Compelling Governmental Interest that Is Appropriately Considered in Applying Traditional Constitutional Analysis to the Right to Keep and Bear Arms. ....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RELIED ON THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD BEFORE IT IN UPHOLDING THE ACT .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	17
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eclipse Enterprises v. Gulotta</i> , 134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) .....	12
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , Civ. A. No. 08-1289, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66569 (D.D.C. May 15, 2014).....	21, 23
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110976 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2014) .....	23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	12
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	12
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	17
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	17, 18

*Robertson v. Baldwin*, 165 U.S. 275 (1897) ..... 13

*Schall v. Martin*, 467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 12

*Schenk v. United States*, 249 U.S. 47 (1919) ..... 12

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 10

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) ..... 19

*United States v. Booker*, 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 11

*United States v. Carter*, 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 23

*United States v. Chester*, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 11

*United States v. Cruikshank*, 92 U.S. 542 (1876)..... 5

*United States v. Marzzarella*, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 11

*United States v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) ..... 13

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 10

*United States v. Reese*, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 11

*Woollard v. Gallagher*, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 19

*United States v. Yancey*, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 13

**United States Constitution, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 6, 10, 12

U.S. Const. amend. II..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 12

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 12

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....17  
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....12  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....6

**Connecticut Statutes**

Connecticut Public Act 13-3, as amended by Public Act 13-220 .....*passim*

**Miscellaneous**

*Caution against ranking*, Crime in the United States, 2012, Federal Bureau of Investigation (Fall 2013), *available at* <http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/caution-against-ranking> .....15

*Crime in the United States 2012*, Tables, 20, 21, 22, *available at* <http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2012/crime-in-the-u.s.-2012/violent-crime> .....14

International Association of Chiefs of Police Position Paper on Firearm Violence, at 1-2, *available at*: <http://www.mwcog.org/uploads/committee-documents/b11bV19e20130528130749.pdf> (last visited July 26, 2014); Major City Chiefs Association, Firearms Violence Policy, *available at*: [https://www.majorcitieschiefs.com/pdf/news/firearms\\_violence\\_policy\\_2.pdf](https://www.majorcitieschiefs.com/pdf/news/firearms_violence_policy_2.pdf).....20

Lawrence Rosenthal, *McDonald v. Chicago: Which Standard of Scrutiny Should Apply to Gun-Control Laws?*, 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 85, 92 (2010).....13

Major City Chiefs Association, Firearms Violence Policy, *available at*: [https://www.majorcitieschiefs.com/pdf/news/firearms\\_violence\\_policy\\_2.pdf](https://www.majorcitieschiefs.com/pdf/news/firearms_violence_policy_2.pdf) .....20

National Law Enforcement Partnership to Prevent Gun Violence, *Protecting Communities from Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Ammunition*

Magazines, available at: <http://lepartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Partnership-Facts-Assault-Weapons-and-High-Cap-Ammo.pdf> .....20

PoliceOne’s Gun Control Survey: 11 key lessons from officers’ perspectives, Response to question 16, available at [http://www.policeone.com/pc\\_print.asp?vid=6183787](http://www.policeone.com/pc_print.asp?vid=6183787).....21

Saul Cornell, *A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America* (2006) .....13
